tive officer of the board and subject to its approval, the director shall operate the Minnesota zoological garden and enforce all regulations and policy decisions of the board in regard thereto. He shall perform such other duties as may be directed by the board.

- Subd. 4. As directed by the board, the director may establish a schedule of charges for admission to or the use of the Minnesota zoological garden or any related facility, provide for the sale of gifts, souvenirs, food and beverages, and grant concessions for the sale of such items. The granting of any concessions shall be subject to the terms and provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 16, unless the commissioner of administration determines that it is not feasible and not in the public interest to award a contract for the operation of such concession to the highest responsible bidder.
- Sec. 4. [85A.04] Zoological garden account. A Minnesota zoological garden account in the state treasury is created. All receipts from the operation of the Minnesota zoological garden, taxes, gifts, or contributions shall be deposited to the credit of such account and are hereby appropriated annually to the state zoological board to carry out the terms and provisions of this act. Such moneys may be expended for operation, capital improvements and equipment and for acquisition of wild and domestic animals for the Minnesota zoological garden or for grants to other public zoological gardens for similar purposes as authorized by section 2, subdivision 8.
  - Sec. 5. This act is in effect on July 1, 1969.

Approved May 28, 1969.

## CHAPTER 869—H. F. No. 747

An act relating to education; suspension or revocation of teacher's certificates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 125.09, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 125.09, Subdivision 3 is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Education; teachers; certificates; suspension or revocation. Upon concluding such hearing, if conducted by the state board, or the filing of such report, if conducted by the commissioner, deputy commissioner, member of the state board, or the pro-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

fessional teaching practices commission, the state board shall consider the same and make its decision within 30 days from the date of such hearing. If the hearing is conducted by the commissioner, deputy commissioner, member of the state board, or the professional teaching practices commission, the state board shall make its decision within 30 days from the date of the filing of the hearing report with the state board, which report shall be filed within 30 days from the date of such hearing. The report of a hearing conducted by the professional teaching practices commission shall also include the findings and recommendation of such commission. In case of suspension or revocation, the order of the state board shall fix the date at which suspension or revocation becomes effective and, in case of suspension, the duration thereof, and notice thereof shall forthwith be given in writing to the teacher and to the school board by which he is employed.

The action of the state board shall be final and all orders of suspension or revocation shall be included in the certificate records of the department.

Approved May 28, 1969.

## CHAPTER 870—H. F. No. 1115

An act relating to exemption of certain carriers from Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 221; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 221.011, Subdivision 22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 221.011, Sub-division 22, is amended to read:
- Subd. 22. Public service commission; exemption of carrier. "Exempt carrier" means any carrier exempt from Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 221, or from any other law or regulation by the railroad and warehouse public service commission. The following are so exempt:
- (a) Any person engaged in farming or in transporting agricultural, horticultural, dairy, livestock, or other farm products within an area having a 25 mile radius from his home postoffice. Such carrier may transport other commodities within such area if the destination of each haul is a farm within the above described area. The

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.